Public Document Pack

Extraordinary Meeting of
s S West Berkshire
1) District Council

%} WestBerkshire



To: All Members of the Council

You are requested to attend an extraordinary

meeting of

WEST BERKSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

to be held in the

COUNCIL OFFICES, MARKET STREET,

NEWBURY
on
Thursday 21 January 2016

at 7.00pm

ead of Strategic Support
West Berkshire District Council

Date of despatch of Agenda: Wednesday 13 January 2016

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any Personal,
Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items on the agenda, in accordance with the
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3. A339/FLEMING ROAD JUNCTION COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER (C3061)

To obtain authority from full Council to purchase private land by agreement or by using
compulsory purchase powers under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and the Acquisition of Land

C I L



http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0

Agenda - Council to be held on Thursday, 21 January 2016 (continued)

Act 1981 to enable the new junction to be built from the A339 onto Fleming Road (the
Scheme)(Appendix C); and to appropriate the land within the Scheme for planning
purposes. (Pages 5 — 58)

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.

L:v:zs WestBerksthe




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3.

A339/Fleming Road Junction Compulsory
Purchase Order - Summary Report

Committee considering
report:

Date of Committee:

Portfolio Member:

Date Portfolio Member
agreed report:

Report Author:
Forward Plan Ref:

Extraordinary Council

21 January 2016
Councillor Garth Simpson

21 December 2015

Jon Winstanley
C3061

1.1

2.1

3.2

3.3
3.4
3.5

Purpose of the Report

To:

(1)  obtain authority from full Council to purchase private land by agreement
or by using compulsory purchase powers under the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990, the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1976 and the Acquisition of Land Act 1981 to enable the new
junction to be built from the A339 onto Fleming Road (the
Scheme)(Appendix C).

(2)  appropriate the land within the Scheme for planning purposes.

Recommendation

Having given consideration to all the provisions of this report including the impact on
Human Rights and Equalities, Council resolves to delegate to the Head of Legal
Services authority to make a Compulsory Purchase Order(s) and other such powers
as detailed in paragraph 6.3 of this summary report (section 12 of Appendix A).

Implications

Financial:

Policy:

Personnel:

Legal:

Risk Management:

The financial implications are covered within the body of the
report. There is provision within the scheme budget for the
acquisition of land required.

The Scheme is in line with the aims of the Council’s Local
Transport Plan 2011 — 2026 (A transport vision for Newbury,
p.32) and the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006 — 2026
(Area Delivery Plan Policy 2).

None
Legal Services will advise on the CPO process.

This project is being managed in accordance with the
Council’'s Project Management and risk management
process.

West Berkshire Council

Extraordinary Council 21 January 2016
Page



A339/Fleming Road Junction Compulsory Purchase Order - Summary Report

3.6  Property: Expert valuation advice has been sought and will be
required throughout the process.

3.7 Other: N/A

4. Other options considered

4.1 A number of options were considered by the Council for the Scheme to position the
junction on the A339. Factors taken into consideration included the ability to
effectively link the new signals to the existing traffic signals at Robinhood
Roundabout, land acquisition and scheme costs

4.2 These options are discussed in detail in section 3 of Appendix A, the conclusion
being that the proposed layout and location of the junction gives the optimal
solution.

West Berkshire Council ExtraordIiDnary gouncil 21 January 2016
age



A339/Fleming Road Junction Compulsory Purchase Order - Summary Report

5.
5.1

5.2

5.3

Executive Summary

The re-development of the London Road Industrial Estate is identified as a priority
in the Local Plan (West Berkshire Core Strategy, Area Delivery Plan Policy 2).
Home to mainly industrial uses, predominantly relating to the motor trade, the
London Road Industrial Estate (LRIE) has remained largely untouched in the last 40
years as the generally poor condition of the building stock conveys. Providing a
new junction access to the LRIE from the A339 will facilitate the regeneration of the
LRIE which will deliver economic growth, create additional jobs and improve the
environment of this part of the town. An earlier report to the Council in July 2015
approved the making of a compulsory purchase order for the same area of land
which is the subject of this report. Since then however, matters have progressed on
a planning appeal submitted by a landowner on LRIE which includes a new road in
a similar position to the Scheme. That landowner, Faraday Development Limited
(FDL) would be affected by the Council's authority to make a CPO contained in the
July 2015 resolution. Since then the Council has also concluded its development
agreement with St Modwen Developments Limited. In light of the updated planning
position it has been necessary to revisit the July 2015 decision and undertake an
assessment of the Council's proposed scheme and that being promoted by FDL.
The Council has recently received a claim from FDL and proceedings have been
issued seeking a judicial review of the Council's decision to enter into the
development agreement with St Modwen as well as a procurement challenge. In
addition an offer has been received from FDL via its solicitors relating to the
acquisition of the land and wider consolidation of their leasehold interests beyond
the land required for the Scheme. The Council will be making an offer based upon
its understanding of what FDL would accept from direct discussions based upon the
land required for the scheme without consolidating its wider leasehold interests. An
update on these issues is in section 11 of Appendix A.

Essential to unlocking this area for redevelopment is the provision of a new junction
directly onto the A339. Whilst planning permission has been sought and granted in
the past for the delivery of a new junction onto the A339 by a private developer, and
landowner FDL, such planning permission lapsed. The developer is awaiting the
outcome of an appeal to a renewal of the lapsed 2009 planning permission. The
appeal is due to be resolved this month by way of written representations, however
it is the Council's view that the cost of delivering the access road means that the
road will not be delivered by a private developer alone and will need the intervention
of the Council supported by public funds. Equally the FDL proposal for a junction, if
planning permission is granted, is inferior to the Council's scheme (see section 3 of
Appendix A), which has been designed in detail. The Council has successfully bid
for grant funding from the Local Enterprise Partnership Local Growth Fund towards
the provision of this junction, which will connect Fleming Road to the A339. The
£1.9m funding is, however, time limited and work must commence in the next 12
months in order to comply with the conditions of the grant.

Subject to the approval of the Secretary of State, the Council has the power under
Section 226(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to compulsorily
acquire land if the Council considers that the acquisition will facilitate the carrying
out of development, re-development or improvement on or in relation to the land.
Under section 226(1A) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, such powers
may only be 
[...]
d to the
east of the A339 from FDL by agreement. Unfortunately these attempts have been
unsuccessful. However discussions continue and the Council will seek to continue
to acquire this interest by agreement.

The small areas of land required from Victoria Park to deliver the new footway as
part of the Scheme and allow for the widening of the A339 are leased to Newbury
Town Council. The Town Council have expressed their support for the regeneration
of the industrial estate and are amenable to transferring the land by agreement.
Unfortunately it has not yet been possible to finalise the surrender of this land,
which has been included in the CPO as a matter of procedure.

Conclusion

In order to deliver the new junction, land outside the Highway boundary is required.
The land required is owned by West Berkshire Council and the majority is leased on
a long lease to FDL, with individual units subsequently let to individual tenants. To
progress the project the Council will need to acquire the long leasehold of the land
required for the Scheme. The remainder of the land required for the Scheme is at
Victoria Park and is leased to Newbury Town Council. In order to deliver the
Scheme, the Council will need to acquire this interest.

Given the lack of agreement with FDL and that the agreement has not yet been
finalised with Newbury Town Council, officers recommend that the Council approve
the use of compulsory purchase powers to safeguard against losing the funding and
ensuring this critical infrastructure scheme proceeds.

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 21 January 2016

Page 8



A339/Fleming Road Junction Compulsory Purchase Order - Summary Report

6.3 Inrespect of the A339/ Fleming Road Junction in Newbury approval is sought to:

(1)  make a Compulsory Purchase Order(s) under Section 226(1)(a) of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, Section 13 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and the Acquisition
of Land Act 1981 to acquire all or
[...]

following the date specified in the public notice to appropriate the said
land to planning purposes. Once the Scheme has been constructed to
appropriate the same for highway purposes, following which the land
shall be publically maintainable highway.

6.4 To consider the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 so far as they might be
applicable in deciding whether or not to make the Compulsory Purchase Order(s)
and all other statutory powers that the Council seeks to exercise.

West Berkshire Council Extraolgdinar Council 21 January 2016
age



A339/Fleming Road Junction Compulsory Purchase Order - Summary Report

7. Appendices

7.1 Appendix A - Supporting Information

7.2  Appendix B — Equalities Impact Assessment
7.3  Appendix C — Proposed Scheme Drawing
7.4  Appendix D — General Location Drawing

7.5 Appendix E — CPO Map

7.6 Appendix F — Draft CPO Schedule

7.7  Appendix G — Possible land area to be offered back to the long lease holder

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 21 January 2016
Page 10



Appendix A

A339/Fleming Road Junction Compulsory
Purchase Order — Supporting Information

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

Introduction

The proposed Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) relates to the delivery of a new
junction access from the A339 into Fleming Road (the Scheme) (Appendix C) to
unlock access to the London Road Industrial Estate (LRIE), which is identified in the
Local Plan as an area for regeneration (West Berkshire Core Strategy, Area
delivery Plan Policy 2). The access will facilitate the regeneration of the LRIE which
will deliver economic growth, creating additional jobs and improving the
environment of this part of the town.

The purpose of the Scheme is to create a new access from the A339 to unlock the
redevelopment of the LRIE. Outline proposals to develop the wider LRIE site will
include much needed town centre employment sites along with the possible
creation of town centre homes in a key brownfield location. The Council has
appointed a development partner, St Modwen Developments Limited for the
redevelopment of the LRIE.

Plans for regeneration of the LRIE area are included in the Newbury Vision 2026
with a desire to regenerate the area and make it integral to Newbury town centre.

Essential to unlocking this area for redevelopment is the provision of a new junction
directly onto the A339. Whilst planning permission has been sought and granted in
the past for the delivery of a new junction onto the A339 by a private developer, and
landowner FDL, such planning permission lapsed. The developer is awaiting the
outcome of an appeal to a renewal of the lapsed 2009 planning permission. The
Council refused that application in March 2015 and the appeal is being considered
by an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State under the written
representations procedure. It is the Council's view that the cost of delivering the
access road means that the road will not be delivered by a private developer alone
and will need the intervention of the Council supported by public funds. The Council
has successfully bid for grant funding from the Local Enterprise Partnership Local
Growth Fund towards the provision of this junction, which will connect Fleming
Road to the A339.

Supporting Information

Subject to the approval of the Secretary of State, the Council has the power under
Section 226(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to compulsorily
acquire land if the Council considers that the acquisition will facilitate the carrying
out of development, re-development or improvement on or in relation to the land.
Under Section 226 (1A) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, such powers
may only be exercised by the Council if the Council considers that such
development, re-development or improvement is likely to contribute to achieving the
promotion or improvement of the economic, social or environmental well-being of

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 21 January 2016

Page 11



A339/Fleming Road 
[...]
signals that would cause them to run inefficiently and
introduce delays into the network.

The proposed location represents the most appropriate solution as it is at the most
technically feasible distance for linking the Robinhood junction and new junction
effectively whilst making best use of the existing internal road layout of the LRIE
and overcoming a minimal height difference (0.75m) from the A339 to the LRIE and
delivers the optimal solution at this location.

Whilst the proposal subject to an appeal by FDL does not currently have planning
permission, the Council has considered that proposal relative to the Scheme. The
FDL scheme (which if granted planning permission on appeal would be in outline
only) shows a road layout in a similar position to the Scheme. In order to establish
whether the FDL scheme would have enough capacity to accommodate traffic from
the whole of the redeveloped LRIE site, a direct comparison with the modelling
undertaken when designing the Scheme has been undertaken. A potential
development scenario has been used to test the relative capacity of the two
schemes with the results modelled to establish the traffic impact. A VISSIM micro-
simulation model of the A339 in Newbury, developed by consultants WSP, was
used to test the two scenarios. The assessments were carried out using AM and
PM peak flows and compared for the following:

(1)  Overall network performance;

(2)  Traffic flow volumes on main roads in the highway network;

(3)  Journey times on five dedicated routes through the town centre;
(4)  Queue lengths and junction delays at key junctions.

The assessment has indicated that the FDL proposal would, if implemented, have a
significant impact on travel time in the PM peak relative to the Scheme. There is
very little difference in the AM peak, however in the PM peak the FDL scheme
shows 42% more average delay per vehicle across the network over the Scheme
along with a 22% lower vehicle speeds. The FDL scheme would not provide the
pedestrian linkages into Victoria Park nor does it provide any integration with the
current highway network.

Other qualitative factors where the Scheme has benefits over the FDL scheme
include a signal controlled pedestrian crossing of the new Fleming Road junction
with the A339, lane widths designed to DMRB (Design Manual for Roads and
Bridges) standards (the FDL scheme lane widths on the A339 through the new
junction reduce to just 2.9m rather than the recommended 3.65m). The Scheme
incorporates additional widening on the A339 northbound approach to the
Robinhood and additional space for pedestrians when crossing. All these elements
add to the safety, amenity and capacity of the Scheme over the FDL proposal.

As such it is considered that the FDL proposal would be sub-optimal and not as
effective as the Scheme. As it would only be an outline planning permission if

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Council 21 January 2016

Page 13



A339/Fleming Road Junction Compulsory Purchase Order — Supporting Information

granted, there is no detail as to when the road scheme could be implemented. In
any event, the FDL scheme would need to acquire the necessary approvals from
the Council as landowner and for the reasons set out below this is not considered
by the Council appropriate.

4, The Planning Position

4.1 The A339 widening and LRIE junction will provide a direct access from the principal
road network to the LRIE. Redevelopment of this site hinges on the access
improvements that the junction delivers and will effectively facilitate brown-field
redevelopment and employment intensification over the LRIE. This proposal will
unlock a potential site for housing delivery (subject to relevant planning permissions
being obtained) and encourage an extension to this vibrant town centre, as
identified in the ‘Vision for Newbury 2026’.

4.2 This Scheme is essential to deliver this site which is identified in the Local Plan as
an area for regeneration (West Berkshire Core S
[...]
he relevant interests to
deliver the Scheme will be provided by St Modwen Development Limited, in
accordance with an agreement entered into between the Council and St Modwen.
In the agreement, St Modwen will indemnify the Council against the costs of
acquiring the land that it funds which aren’t secured through the grant funding and
are necessary to deliver the Scheme. In short the Council has the funds in place to
deliver the Scheme as well as to acquire the land required, based on its
assessment of the land value.

The funding contributed from the LEP is conditional on the Scheme being
constructed in the 2015/16 and 2016/17 financial years, with £0.5m of the LEP
funding being spent in 2015/16 and £1.4m spent in 2016/17. The Scheme must
therefore be commenced as early as possible to achieve these timescales.

Once the CPO is confirmed and implemented the Council will be liable to meet
statutory compensation claims and has the necessary funding in place to cover
these costs

Update on Relevant Issues

On 9 October 2015, FDL, through its legal advisors issued a pre-action protocol
letter threatening to seek permission to judicially review the Council's decision to
enter into a development agreement with St Modwen. A claim for judicial review
was then issued on 20 November 2015. A second pre-action protocol letter (setting
out in greater detail what FDL’s claim is) was issued on 18 December 2015. The
primary remedy sought by FDL is an order that the Council's decision to enter into
the development agreement was unlawful and that the decision should be quashed.
Detailed grounds supporting the application for permission have yet to be filed (and
are expected on 22 January 2016) but the Council will be defending the claim if it is
maintained.

In addition, and arising out of the same facts, on 8 January 2016 FDL issued a
claim contending that the Council has breached the Public Contract Regulations,
and that the development agreement is ineffective and must be retendered
[...]
show that the acquisition
is justified in the public interest.

12.3 Article 1 of Protocol 1 provides that:

(1)  Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of
his possessions;

(2)  No one shall be deprived of those possessions except in the public
interest and subject to the conditions provided for by law;

(3) However, the above rules shall not prevent a State enforcing such laws
as it deems necessary to control the use of property in accordance with
the general interest;

(4)  The Council must decide in relation to Article 1 whether a fair balance
has been struck between the demands of the general interest of the
community and the requirements of the protection of the individual's
fundamental rights. The right to compensation is an important factor in
considering the balance between the two.

12.4 Recommendations Relating to the Human Rights Act:

12.5 Itis considered that the interference with the individual's property is justified by the
advantages accruing to the public by proceeding with the works particularly taking
into account the fact that there is a legal right to compensation for the property
taken and rights extinguished under the CPO.

13. Recommendations

13.1 That having given consideration to all the provisions of this report Council resolves
to delegate to the Head of Legal Services to:

(1)  make a Compulsory Purchase Order(s) under Section 226(1)(a) of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, Section 13 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and the Acquisition
of Land Act 1981 to acquire all or part of the land identified edged red
coloured pink and new rights in respect of the areas coloured blue on
the map attached to this Report entitled "Map referred to in the West
Berkshire District Council (Land at A339/ Fleming Road Junction,
Newbury) Compulsory Purchase Order 2016" (the CPO Map)(Appendix
E);

(2)  make a Footpath Creation Order (the Footpath Creation Order) under
Section 26 of the Highways A
[...]
ersity.

Please complete the following questions to determine whether a Stage Two,
Equality Impact Assessment is required.

Name of policy, strategy or function:

A339/Fleming Road Junction Compulsory
Purchase Order

applicable):

Version and release date of item (if

N/A

Owner of item being assessed: West Berkshire Council

Name of assessor:

Jon Winstanley

Date of assessment: 21/10/15

Is this a: Is this:

Policy No New or proposed Yes

Strategy No Alrgady exists and is being No
reviewed

Function Yes Is changing No

Service No

1. What are the main aims, objectives and intended outcomes of the policy,
strategy function or service and who is likely to benefit from it?

Aims:

To obtain authority from full Council to purchase
private land by agreement or by using compulsory
purchase powers under the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990, the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and the
Acquisition of Land Act 1981 to enable the new
junction to be built from the A339 onto Fleming Road.

To appropriate the land within the Scheme for planning
purposes.

Objectives:

To create a Compulsory Purchase order for the
acquisition of land.

Outcomes:

To facilitate the construction of a new access road into
the London Road Industrial Estate.

Benefits:

Regeneration of the London Road Industrial Estate.

West Berkshire Council

Extraordinary Council 21 January 2016
Page 25




A339/Fleming Road Junction Compulsory Purchase Order — Supporting Information

2. Note which groups may be affected by the policy, strategy, function or
service. Consider how they may be affected, whether it is positively or
negatively and what sources of information have been used to determine
this.

(Please demonstrate consideration of all strands — Age, Disability, Gender
Reassignment, Marriage and Civil Partnership, Pregnancy and Maternity, Race,
Religion or Belief, Sex and Sexual Orientation.)

Group

. " ) _
Affected What might be the effect? Information to support this

Further Com
[...]
ction 226(1)(a)
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Section 13
and the Acquisition of Land Act 1981

The West Berkshire District Council (in this order called "the acquiring authority") makes the following order —

1 Subject to the provisions of this order, the acquiring authority is, under section 226(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and under section 13
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, hereby authorised to purchase compulsorily the land and the new rights over land
described in paragraph 2 for the purposes of delivering a new junction from the A339 onto Fleming Road in Newbury to facilitate redevelopment within the
neighbouring London Road Industrial Estate and other widening works to the A339 including the provision of a new footway.

(1) The land authorised to be purchased compulsorily under this order is the land described in the Schedule and delineated and shown edged red and
coloured pink on the map prepared in duplicate, sealed with the common seal of the acquiring authority and marked "Map referred to in The West
Berkshire District Council (Land at A339/Fleming Road Junction, Newbury) Compulsory Purchase Order 2016."

(2) The new rights to be purchased compulsorily over land under this order are described in the Schedule and the land is shown edged red and coloured
blue on the said map.

Ge abed



9¢ abed

SCHEDULE

Part 1

Table of New Rights

1. A right, for the benefit of the remainder of the land at the A339 and Fleming Road, Newbury described in paragraph 2 above and as detailed in Part 2 of this
Schedule (the "Order Land"):

a.) to provide a new kerb-line on Fleming Road in front of Units 4 and 5 Fleming Road, Newbury
b.) to re-grade and level Fleming Road to allow direct vehicular access to Units 4 and 5 Fleming Road, Newbury

Part 2

Table 1
Number | Extent, description and situation of land (2) Qualifying persons under section 12(2)(a) of the Acquisition of Land Act 1981 — name and
on

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

THURSDAY, 21 JANUARY 2016
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle (Chairman), Howard Bairstow, Pamela Bale, 
Jeremy Bartlett, Jeff Beck, Dennis Benneyworth, Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, 
Paul Bryant, Anthony Chadley, Jeanette Clifford, Hilary Cole, James Cole, Roger Croft, 
Richard Crumly, Rob Denton-Powell, Lee Dillon, Lynne Doherty, Adrian Edwards, 
Sheila Ellison, Marcus Franks, James Fredrickson, Dave Goff, Manohar Gopal, Paul Hewer, 
Clive Hooker, Carol Jackson-Doerge, Marigold Jaques, Mike Johnston, Graham Jones, 
Alan Law, Tony Linden, Graham Pask, Anthony Pick, James Podger, Garth Simpson, 
Richard Somner, Anthony Stansfeld, Virginia von Celsing, Quentin Webb (Vice-Chairman) and 
Laszlo Zverko

Also Present: Nick Carter (Chief Executive), David Holling (Head of Legal Services), Peta 
Stoddart-Crompton (Public Relations Officer), Jon Winstanley (Projects Manager - Highways & 
Transport), Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager), Linda Pye (Principal 
Policy Officer) and Honorary Alderman Andrew Rowles.

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Steve Ardagh-Walter, Councillor 
Keith Chopping, Councillor Billy Drummond, Councillor Nick Goodes, Councillor Rick Jones, 
Councillor Mollie Lock, Councillor Gordon Lundie, Councillor Alan Macro, Councillor Tim 
Metcalfe, Councillor Ian Morrin and Councillor Emma Webster

PART I
90. Declarations of Interest

The Monitoring Officer noted that Councillors Adrian Edwards, Anthony Pick, Lynne 
Doherty, Mike Johnson, Jeff Beck, James Fredrickson, Jeanette Clifford, Howard 
Bairstow and David Goff  had completed an Application for a Grant of a Dispensation to 
the Governance and Ethics Committee. The Governance and Ethics Committee had 
granted a dispensation for them to speak and vote on this matter.

91. A339/Fleming Road Junction Compulsory Purchase Order (C3061)
(Councillors Adrian Edwards, Anthony Pick, Lynne Doherty, Mike Johnson, Jeff Beck, 
James Fredrickson, Jeanette Clifford, Howard Bairstow and David Goff declared an other 
interest in Agenda item 3 by virtue of the fact that they were Members of Newbury Town 
Council. As they had applied for and had been granted a dispensation by the 
Governance and Ethics Committee they were permitted to take part in the debate and 
vote on the matter). 
The Council considered a report (Agenda Item 3) seeking authority to purchase private 
land by agreement or by using compulsory purchase powers under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
and the Acquisition of Land Act 1981 to enable the new junction to be built from the A339 
onto Fleming Road. The report also sought to appropriate the land within the scheme for 
planning purposes.
MOTION: Proposed by Councillor Garth Simpson and seconded by Councillor Paul 
Bryant:
That the Council:



COUNCIL - 21 JANUARY 2016 - MINUTES

“having given consideration to all the provisions of this report (including the impact on 
Human Rights and Equalities) resolves to delegate authority to the Head of Legal 
Services to make a Compulsory Purchase Order(s) and other such powers as detailed in 
paragraph 6.3 of the summary report.”
Councillor Simpson in introducing the item noted that in July 2015 the Council resolved to 
proceed with the Compulsory Purchase of land to allow the construction of a new junction 
from the A339 to the London Road Industrial Estate.  The junction was essential to the 
redevelopment of this key brown-field site and had attracted £1.9m of funding from the 
Local Enterprise Partnership towards its construction.  The decision to proceed to 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) was taken to avoid the loss of this funding and 
ensure the delivery of this essential infrastructure scheme. 

A number of matters had progressed in relation to the land since the July meeting 
including:

 The signing of the development agreement for the London Road Industrial Estate 
with partner St Modwen;

 The subsequent challenge to this agreement by Faraday Development Ltd, by way 
of a judicial review;

 Linked to this challenge, Faraday Development Ltd had issued a challenge to the 
procurement process used for the development agreement, claiming that the 
Council had breached the Public Contract Regulations;

 A further appeal had been submitted by Faraday Development Ltd (FDL) against 
the decision to refuse the renewal of the planning application for the Faraday 
Plaza site.

The developer of the Faraday Plaza site (Faraday Development Ltd) (FDL) had lodged 
an appeal against the decision to refuse the renewal of their 2009 planning application. 
This application entailed the construction of a junction from the A339 in a similar position 
to that proposed by the Council.  A comparison of the schemes showed that, in terms of 
traffic modelling, there was little difference in performance in terms of the morning peak.  
However, in the afternoon peak the FDL scheme showed a 42% greater average delay 
per vehicle across the network when compared to the Council’s proposal. This 
congestion would result in an average of 22% lower vehicle speeds, and would have a 
significant impact on traffic flow across Newbury during this period.

The Council’s proposal also provided other amenity benefits, with a pedestrian crossing 
and cycle link to Victoria Park. These enhancements added to the safety, amenity and 
traffic capacity value of the Council’s scheme over FDL’s proposal.  It was therefore 
considered that the FDL proposal was sub-optimal and not as effective as the Council’s 
holistic scheme. 

Detailed grounds supporting the challenges issued by Faraday Development Ltd, both by 
way of Judicial Review of the development agreement and the procurement proceedings 
would be filed by 22nd January 2016. The Council would be robustly defending the 
claims. 

Councillor Simpson confirmed that the proposals in the report met the Council’s Human 
Rights obligations because of the benefits the scheme would bring to the general public 
particularly taking into account the legal right to compensation for the property taken and 
rights extinguished under the CPO.



COUNCIL - 21 JANUARY 2016 - MINUTES

Councillor Simpson noted that the Council were continuing to engage with the relevant 
landowners to negotiate agreement for the land without the need for Compulsory 
Purchase Powers.  Agreement had been reached with Newbury Town Council and draft 
heads of terms were being drawn up.  Negotiations were also progressing with Faraday 
Development Ltd. The Council had however opted to pursue the CPO to safeguard its 
position and the two processes would continue to be run in parallel.

Councillor Paul Bryant in seconding the paper commented that, due to the lack of 
development, the London Road Industrial Estate was in a run down condition. He felt that 
it was incumbent on the Council to do all it could to bring the scheme to fruition thereby 
delivering an estate that it could be proud of. This included the need to develop the 
associated infrastructure for the estate which would include housing, industrial land and 
hopefully a hotel. The road was essential in order to provide good access to the estate. 
He also commented that the traffic modelling he had seen showed that the scheme 
would have a beneficial impact on traffic flows in this area.

Councillor Bryant stated that it was essential that the Council made use of these funding 
opportunities to improve the District’s road infrastructure.

Councillor Anthony Pick stated that he was both a District and Newbury Town Councillor 
and he fully supported the proposal which would assist with delivering the estate as a 
single entity. To deliver this it was essential for the road infrastructure to be developed in 
a planned way. This scheme would also deliver additional benefits such as widening of 
the A339 and the inclusion of a cycle and pedestrian path and was expected to have a 
positive impact on traffic flow. Discussions between the Town and District Councils had 
resulted in an improved design. He was also satisfied that suitable arrangements would 
be made to replace the small number of mature trees that would have to be removed to 
facilitate the scheme.

Councillor Lee Dillon raised two queries. He noted that the Council’s Core Strategy 
included a requirement to protect public open spaces and he wondered how this proposal 
supported that requirement. He also asked if additional meetings with FDL had been 
arranged.

Councillor Garth Simpson responded by stating that the impact on the public open space 
was deemed to be negligible and therefore this requirement was not relevant to the 
debate. Nick Carter noted that discussions with FDL were ongoing and were set to 
continue.

The Motion was put to the meeting and duly RESOLVED.

(The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and closed at 7.16 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….


